

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Division of Judges**

XPO CARTAGE, INC.

and

**Cases 21-CA-150873
21-CA-164483
21-CA-175414
21-CA-192602**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS**

**To the Honorable Christine E. Dibble,
Administrative Law Judge**

BRIEF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Submitted by:
Molly Kagel, Counsel for the General Counsel
Mathew Sollett, Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 21
312 N. Spring Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
molly.kagel@nlrb.gov
mathew.sollett@nlrb.gov

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ALJ DIBBLE’S 2018 DECISION..... 2

III. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED ON REMAND 2

A. Respondent Provides Training to Drivers, Regularly Audits Drivers’ Performance, and Punishes Poor Performance..... 3

B. Respondent Protects Its Drivers from Losses..... 5

IV. CONTROLLING PRECEDENT: FROM *FEDEX* TO *SUPERSHUTTLE* 6

A. *FedEx*: Entrepreneurial Opportunity as a Factor in the Common-Law Test..... 6

B. *SuperShuttle*: The Common Law Through a “Prism of Entrepreneurial Opportunity” 8

C. *FedEx* and *SuperShuttle*: Control Remains in the Spotlight..... 10

D. Since *SuperShuttle*, the Board Has Consistently Emphasized the Issue of Control..... 11

1. “Day-to-Day” Control in *Velox*..... 11

2. “Extensive Control” in *Intermodal Bridge Transport*..... 12

3. “Significant Control” in *Nolan Enterprises, Inc.*..... 14

V. ALJ DIBBLE’S FINDING THAT RESPONDENT’S DRIVERS ARE EMPLOYEES WITHIN THE MEANING OF § 2(3) OF THE ACT IS CORRECT EVEN AFTER *SUPERSHUTTLE*. 16

A. Control in the Transportation Logistics Industry: *Intermodal Bridge Transport* as a Guide..... 16

B. Application of the Common-Law Factors, Post-*SuperShuttle*.... 16

i. the extent of control which, by the agreement, the master may exercise over the details of the work..... 16

ii. whether or not the one employed is engaged in a distinct occupation or business and whether or not the work is a part of the regular business of the employer..... 18

iii. the kind of occupation, with reference to whether, in the locality, the work is usually done under the direction of the employer or by a specialist without supervision.....	19
iv. the skill required in the particular occupation.....	22
v. whether the employer or the workman supplies the instrumentalities, tools, and the place of work for the person doing the work.....	23
vi. the length of time for which the person is employed.....	25
vii. the method of payment, whether by the time or by the job.....	25
viii. whether or not the parties believe they are creating the relation of master and servant.....	28
ix. whether the principal is or is not in the business.....	28
VI. CONCLUSION.	28

Table of Cases

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

NLRB v. United Insurance Co., 390 U.S. 254 (1968)..... 7, 19

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS CASES

North American Van Lines v. NLRB, 869 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 7

NLRB CASES

Battle Creek Health System, 341 NLRB 882, 898 (2004) 21

Extendicare Homes, Inc. d/b/a Bon Harbor Nursing & Rehab. Ctr., 348 NLRB 1062 (2006) ... 20

FedEx Home Delivery, 361 NLRB 610 (2014) 1, 6, 7, 8

Intermodal Bridge Transport, 369 NLRB No. 37 (2020). 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 27

Metropolitan Taxicab Board of Trade, 342 NLRB 1300 (2004)..... 9

Nolan Enterprises, Inc., 370 NLRB No. 2 (2020) 14, 15, 26, 27

Progressive Transport. Services, 340 NLRB 1044 (2003)..... 21

Roadway Package System, Inc., 326 NLRB 842 (1998) 27

Sisters' Camelot, 363 NLRB No. 13 (2015)..... 22

Slay Transportation, 331 NLRB 1292 (2000) 12

SuperShuttle DFW, 367 NLRB No. 75 (2019) 1, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 18, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29

Velox Express, Inc., 368 NLRB No. 61 (2019) 11, 12, 24
